STATE BOARD OF FUNERAL AND CEMETERY SERVICE

Will meet on Thursday, October 7, 2021, at 9:00 a.m. Via Telephone Conference Pursuant to Executive Order 20-09 Access the meeting online or via telephone at: <u>https://IndianaEnhanced.Webex.com/join/PLAWebex</u> <u>1.240.454.0887, Access Code 610915440</u>

I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

9:00 a.m.

- II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
- III. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE AUGUST 5, 2021, MEETING OF THE BOARD

IV. OLD/NEW BUSINESS

A. Office of the Attorney General Report

B. Motion To Join Hearings

1. Michael W. Owens, FD01001780, 2021 SBFCS 0015 and Owens Funeral Home, FH10100033, 2021 SBFCS 0016

C. Administrative Hearings

- 1. Administrative Hearing in the matter of Michael W. Owens, FD01001780, 2021 SBFCS 0015 and Owens Funeral Home, FH10100033, 2021 SBFCS 0016
- Administrative Hearing in the matter of Copher & Fesler Funeral Services, Inc., DBA Copher-Fesler-May Funeral Home, FH19900039 & CA29900052 and Corey Craig May, FD09100590, 2021 SBFCS 0011 and 2021 SBFCS 0013
- 3. Administrative Hearing in the matter of Culberson Funeral Home, FH83002762 CA09100426 and Richard Culberson, FD01004283, 2021 SBFCS 0009 & 2021 SBFCS 0010
- 4. Administrative Hearing in the matter of Fountain Square Cremation and Funeral Services, FH11600001 CA21600005, 2021 SBFCS 0014
- Administrative Hearing in the matter of Flowers-Leedy Funeral Home Inc., FH83005493 CA09200003, 2021 SBFCS 0017

D. Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice

1. Dawn E. Fisher, FD21300066, 2020 SBFCS 0006

E. Personal Appearance for Compliance of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order

1. Jessen Funeral Home, FH19900057, FB40500016, FB41200011, and Clarence John Jessen, FD29400075, 2018 SBFCS 0006

F. Consideration of Application for Funeral Home License

1. Brown and Bradley Funeral Home, 2361 Broad Ripple Ave., Indianapolis

G. Consideration of a New Board Member Electronic Meeting Policy

H. Consideration of Payment of International Conference of Funeral Service Examining Boards 2021 Membership Dues from the Funeral Education Fund; \$250.00

V. VERIFIED COMPLAINT REQUESTING RESTITUTION FROM THE PRENEED CONSUMER PROTECTION FUND

- A. Young-Nichols Funeral Home for Jean Alice Banta Re: Porter Funeral Home, FH83006732 (Closed)
- B. Young-Nichols Funeral Home for Opal D. Lundy Re: Porter Funeral Home, FH83006732 (Closed)
- C. Vicky Clark for Wanda L. Utterback Re: Porter Funeral Home, FH83006732 (Closed)

VI. REVIEW OF CONTINUING EDUCATION SPONSORS AND COURSES

VII. ADJOURNMENT

Next Scheduled Meeting: Thursday, December 8, 2021